pany Funds Capital Increase (see Section “VI. 2. The Creation and Historical Development of the Com-

pany”) and the Offering, (ii) as adjusted for the effects of the Company Funds Capital Increase and (iii)

as adjusted for the effects of the Offering (no and full exercise of the Greenshoe Option). The adjust-

ments in (ii) and (iii) are based on the assumption that the Company Funds Capital Increase and the

Offering had been completed on 31 January 2022 at the mid-point of the Price Range and there were

no tax effects.

Investors should read the following tables in conjunction with Sections XI., F-Pages, and additional fi-

nancial information contained elsewhere in the Prospectus.

1. Capitalization

 Actual as of
31 January

2022

As adjusted for the Com-
pany Funds Capital In-

crease

As adjusted for
the Offering

(i) (ii) (iii)

(No exercise of

Greenshoe Option)
(Full exercise of

Greenshoe Option)

Prior to the implementation
of the Offering

Upon completion of the Offering
(assuming an Offer Price at the mid-point

of the Price Range)

(unaudited)
(in kEUR)

Total current debt (includ-
ing current portion of non-
current debt) 1

1,125.86 1,125.86 584.37 584.37

Guaranteed - - - -

Secured - - - -

Unguaranteed
/ unsecured

1,125.86 1,125.86 584.37 584.37

Total non-current debt
(excluding current portion of
non-current debt) 2

13.58 13.58 13.58 13.58

Guaranteed - - - -

Secured - - - -

Unguaranteed
/ unsecured

13.58 13.58 13.58 13.58

Shareholder Equity 3 4,176.95 4,176.95 9,715.25 10,338.95

Share capital 4 25,00 4,000.00 4,450.00 4,495.00

Legal reserve(s) 5 8,095.96 4,120.96 9,970.96 10,555.96

Other reserves 6 (3,944.01) (3,944.01) (4,705.71) (4,712.01)

- 109 -

Total 7 5,316.38 5,316.38 10,313.19 10,936.89

1 "Total current debt" reflects provisions for taxes and other provisions (except for provision for obligatory retention of business

data and documents) included in "Provisions", liabilities due within one year included in "Liabilities" and "Deferred income" as
referred to the audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.
2 "Total non-current debt" reflects the provision obligatory retention of business data and documents included in "Provisions" and

liabilities due after more than one year included in "Liabilities" as referred to the audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.
3 "Shareholder equity" reflects "Equity", as referred to the audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.
4 "Share capital" reflects "Subscribed capital", as referred to the audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021
5"Legal reserves" reflects "Capital reserve", as referred to audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.
6 "Other reserves" reflects "Loss carried forward" and "Net profit for the financial year" referred in the audited balance sheet as of

31 December 2021.
7 "Total" reflects the sum of "Total current debt", "Total non-current debt" and "Shareholder equity".

2. Indebtedness

 Actual as of

31 January
2022

As adjusted for the
Company Funds Cap-

ital Increase

As adjusted for
the Offering

(i) (ii) (iii)

Prior to the implementation
of the Offering

(No exercise of
Greenshoe Option)

(Full exercise of
Greenshoe Option)

Upon completion of the Offering
(assuming an Offer Price at the mid-

point of the Price Range)

(unaudited)
(in kEUR)

A Cash1 4,069.16 4,069.16 9,065.97 9,689.67

B Cash equivalents - - - -

C Other current financial
assets - - - -

D Liquidity (A + B + C) 4,069.16 4,069.16 9,065.97 9,689.67

E Current financial debt
(including debt instru-
ments, but excluding
current portion of non-
current financial debt) - - - -

F Current portion of non-
current financial debt - - - -

G Current financial in-
debtedness (E + F) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

H Net current financial
indebtedness (G - D) (4,069.16) (4,069.16) (9,065.97) (9,689.67)

I Non-current financial
debt (excluding current
portion and debt instru-
ments) - - - -

J Debt instruments - - - -

- 110 -

K Non-current trade and
other payables2 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80

L Non-current financial
indebtedness (I + J +
K) 1.80 1.80 1.80 1.80

M Total financial indebt-
edness (H + L) (4,067.36) (4,067.36) (9,064.17) (9,687.87)

1 "Cash" reflects "Bank balances" as referred to the audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.
2 "Non-current trade and other payables" reflects liabilities due after more than one year included in "Liabilities" as referred to

audited balance sheet as of 31 December 2021.

3. Indirect and contingent indebtedness

In addition to the obligations included in the liabilities presented in the balance sheet as of 31 January

2022 the Company has the following contractual obligations that have not been accounted for in the

financial statements under German GAAP.

- lease liabilities not recognized to the balance sheet: kEUR 793.22 over remaining lease term